� The accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements;

� Harris� audited consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto contained in its Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended June 27, 2014 and Harris� Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly
period ended January 2, 2015; and

Edgar Filing: HARRIS CORP /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 74

� Exelis� audited consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto contained in its Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014 (as amended by Annual Report on Form 10-K/A filed on
April 6, 2015) and Exelis� Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the quarterly periods ended September 30,
2013, March 31, 2014, June 30, 2014 and September 30, 2014.

30

Edgar Filing: HARRIS CORP /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 75

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of January 2, 2015

(In millions)

Historical
Harris

Historical
Exelis

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Note

References
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 469 $ 510 $ (3,309) 2a, 2b, 2c $ 415

(35) 2a
(26) 2f

2,950 3c
(29) 3c
(72) 3c
(13) 3c
(30) 3c

Receivables 582 824 (259) 3b 1,147
Inventories 650 225 259 3b 1,134
Income taxes receivable 22 �  �  22
Current deferred income taxes 116 56 �  172
Other current assets 107 47 3 3c 157

Total current assets 1,946 1,662 (561) 3,047
Non-current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 725 437 �  1,162
Goodwill 1,676 1,976 (1,976) 2g 6,207

4,531 2k
Intangible assets 224 150 (150) 2g 1,914

1,690 2h
Non-current deferred income taxes 69 566 209 2g 238

(617) 2j
11 3c

Other non-current assets 158 87 22 3c 259
(5) 3c
(3) 2g

Total non-current assets 2,852 3,216 3,712 9,780

$ 4,798 $ 4,878 $ 3,151 $ 12,827

Liabilities and Equity
Current Liabilities
Short-term debt $ 74 $ �  $ �  $ 74

Edgar Filing: HARRIS CORP /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 76

Accounts payable 292 238 �  530
Compensation and benefits 151 170 �  321
Other accrued items 257 124 (6) 2g 375
Advance payments and unearned income 253 242 �  495
Current portion of long-term debt 1 �  130 3c 130

(1) 3c

Total current liabilities 1,028 774 123 1,925
Non-current Liabilities
Defined benefit plans �  2,072 �  2,072
Non-current deferred income taxes �  2 �  2
Long-term debt 1,576 649 39 2i 5,081

1,300 3c
2,400 3c
(750) 3c
(130) 3c

(3) 3c
Long-term contract liability 77 �  �  77
Other long-term liabilities 306 134 (7) 2g 433

Total non-current liabilities 1,959 2,857 2,849 7,665
Equity
Shareholders� Equity:
Preferred stock �  �  �  �
Common stock 104 2 (2) 2e 123

19 2d
Other capital 499 2,607 (2,607) 2e 2,042

1,551 2d
(8) 2a

Treasury stock �  (128) 128 2e �
Retained earnings 1,286 645 (645) 2e 1,169

(27) 2a
(77) 3c
(13) 3c

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (78) (1,879) 1,879 2e (97)
(19) 3c

Total shareholders� equity 1,811 1,247 179 3,237
Noncontrolling interests �  �  �  �

Total equity 1,811 1,247 179 3,237

$ 4,798 $ 4,878 $ 3,151 $ 12,827

See accompanying �Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements� beginning on page 34
of this proxy statement/prospectus.

31

Edgar Filing: HARRIS CORP /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 77

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Two Quarters Ended January 2, 2015

(In millions, except per share amounts)

Historical
Harris

Historical
Exelis

(As Reported) Vectrus

Exelis
(As Adjusted

to Exclude
Vectrus)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Note

References

Pro
Forma

Combined
A B C D=B+C E A+D+E

Revenue from product
sales and services $ 2,362 $ 2,001 $ (288) $ 1,713 $ (2) 3a $ 4,073

Cost of product sales and
services (1,570) (1,520) 260 (1,260) 1 3a (2,797)

39 3g
(7) 3d

Engineering, selling and
administrative expenses (383) (204) 24 (180) (35) 3b (643)

(5) 3b
(46) 3d

1 3b
5 3g

Research and
development expenses �  (35) �  (35) 35 3b �
Restructuring charges �  (5) �  (5) 5 3b �
Other income, net �  1 �  1 (1) 3b �
Interest income 1 �  �  �  �  1
Interest expense (45) (19) �  (19) (31) 3e (93)

(2) 3c
4 3f

Income from continuing
operations before income
taxes 365 219 (4) 215 (39) 541
Income taxes (100) (83) 3 (80) 15 3i (165)

Income from continuing
operations 265 136 (1) 135 (24) 376
Noncontrolling interest,
net of income taxes �  �  �  �  �  �

Income from continuing
operations attributable to
Harris Corporation

$ 265 $ 136 $ (1) $ 135 $ (24) $ 376

Edgar Filing: HARRIS CORP /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 78

common shareholders

Income from continuing
operations per basic
common share
attributable to Harris
Corporation common
shareholders 2.52 0.72 3.03

Income from continuing
operations per diluted
common share
attributable to Harris
Corporation common
shareholders 2.50 0.70 3.01

Basic weighted average
common shares
outstanding 104.3 123.3
Diluted weighted
average common shares
outstanding 105.3 124.4
See accompanying �Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements� beginning on page 34
of this proxy statement/prospectus.

32

Edgar Filing: HARRIS CORP /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 79

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 27, 2014

(In millions, except per share amounts)

Historical
Harris

Historical
Exelis

(As Reported) Vectrus

Exelis
(As Adjusted

to
Exclude
Vectrus)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Note

References

Pro
Forma

Combined
A B C D=B+C E A+D+E

Revenue from product
sales and services $ 5,012 $ 4,542 $ (1,261) $ 3,281 $ (6) 3a $ 8,287

Cost of product sales
and services (3,310) (3,551) 1,108 (2,443) 4 3a (5,675)

89 3g
(15) 3d

Engineering, selling and
administrative expenses (820) (445) 65 (380) (51) 3b (1,357)

(28) 3b
(90) 3d

1 3b
11 3g

Research and
development expenses �  (51) �  (51) 51 3b �
Restructuring and asset
impairment charges �  (28) �  (28) 28 3b �
Other income, net �  1 �  1 (1) 3b �
Non-operating income 4 �  �  �  �  4
Interest income 3 �  �  �  �  3
Interest expense (94) (37) �  (37) (63) 3e (189)

(4) 3c
1 3h
8 3f

Income from continuing
operations before
income taxes 795 431 (88) 343 (65) 1,073
Income taxes (256) (159) 28 (131) 25 3i (362)

Income from continuing
operations 539 272 (60) 212 (40) 711
Noncontrolling
interests, net of income

1 �  �  �  �  1

Edgar Filing: HARRIS CORP /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 80

taxes

Income from continuing
operations attributable
to Harris Corporation
common shareholders $ 540 $ 272 $ (60) $ 212 $ (40) $ 712

Income from continuing
operations per basic
common share
attributable to Harris
Corporation common
shareholders 5.05 1.12 5.64

Income from continuing
operations per diluted
common share
attributable to Harris
Corporation common
shareholders 5.00 1.09 5.60

Basic weighted average
common shares
outstanding 106.1 125.2
Diluted weighted
average common shares
outstanding 107.3 126.3
See accompanying �Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements� beginning on page 34
of this proxy statement/prospectus.

33

Edgar Filing: HARRIS CORP /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 81